## RESOLUTION NO. 1998-42

AUTHORIZING CONTRACT NO. 97154 WITH LAKEFRONT AUTOMOTIVE PARTS INC. FOR THE FURNISHING OF NON-REVENUE AFTERMARKET PARTS, AS REQUIRED FOR A PERIOD OF ONE YEAR IN AN ESTIMATED AMOUNT OF \$40,000.00 - (GENERAL FUND, BUS EQUIPMENT DEPARTMENT)

WHEREAS, the proposal of Lakefront Automotive Parts Inc. located at 3141 Superior Avenue, Cleveland, OH 44114 for the furnishing of non-revenue aftermarket parts, as required, for a period of one year was received on February 25, 1998 and;

WHEREAS, after evaluation, the proposal of Lakefront Automotive Parts, Inc., as negotiated, is deemed to be the most advantageous to the Authority, cost and all other factors considered, and the General Manager recommends acceptance thereof by the Board of Trustees.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

Section 1. That the General Manager of the Authority be and he is hereby authorized to enter into a contract with Lakefront Automotive Parts Inc. for the furnishing of non-revenue aftermarket parts, as required, for a period of one year.

Section 2. That said contract shall be payable out of the RTA General Fund, Bus Equipment Department Budget, in an amount not to exceed forty thousand & 00/100 dollars (\$40,000.00).

Section 3. That the terms of said contract shall be consistent with the proposal of Lakefront Automotive Parts, Inc. as modified by negotiations.

Section 4. That said contract shall be binding upon and an obligation of the Authority contingent upon compliance by the contractor to the Specification and Addenda, if any; the Affirmative Action Plan adopted by the Board of Trustees in Resolution 1996-123; bonding and insurance requirements and all applicable laws relating to the contractual obligations of the Authority.

Section 5. That this resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

Adopted	· ·	April 2	21	<u>/</u> , 1998	
			DA	7	
			Preside	ht	
Attest:	Im	در ,			
	General Manager/Secretary-Treasurer				
	( A	ctine)			